RESOLUTION NO	. 2024 -
----------------------	----------

RESOLUTION OF THE SOLANO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZING THE SOLANO COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE FOR THE AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE FRAUD PROSECUTION PROGRAM

Whereas, the Solano County District Attorney desires to continue its Automobile Insurance Fraud Prosecution Program ("Program") for the investigation and prosecution of automobile insurance fraud; and

Whereas, the Program is funded by state monies under California Insurance Code section 1872.8 and distributed and administered by the California Department of Insurance.

Resolved, the Solano County Board of Supervisors authorizes the Solano County District Attorney, on its behalf, to submit a grant application to the California Department of Insurance for funds and to accept those funds to continue the Program for the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, and to execute any grant award agreement, including any amendments or extensions thereof.

Resolved, it is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of the Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and the California Department of Insurance disclaim responsibility for any such liability.

Resolved, neither the Board nor the District Attorney may use the grant funds to supplant expenditures controlled by either of them.

Passed and adopted by the Solano County Board of Supervisors at its regular meeting on December 10, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:	SUPERVISORS	
NOES:	SUPERVISORS	
EXCUSED:	SUPERVISORS	
		MITCH H. MASHBURN, Chair Solano County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST: BILL EMLEN Solano Coun	, Clerk ty Board of Supervisors	
•		
Alicia Draves	, Chief Deputy Clerk	